

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TRAVIS PACE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BOGALUSA CITY SCHOOL BOARD, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

**SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF FOR
THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR**

J. MICHAEL WIGGINS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5010
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. CONDITIONING FEDERAL FUNDS ON A KNOWING AND VOLUNTARY WAIVER OF A STATE’S ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S SPENDING CLAUSE AUTHORITY	12
A. <i>The Supreme Court Has Clearly Instructed That Congress May Condition Federal Funds On A Waiver Of Sovereign Immunity</i>	13
B. <i>Permitting Spending Clause Waivers Does Not Conflict With Seminole Tribe Or Principles Of Federalism</i>	16
C. <i>Conditioning Federal Funds On A Knowing And Voluntary Waiver Of Eleventh Amendment Immunity Does Not Violate The “Unconstitutional Conditions” Doctrine</i>	18
II. CONGRESS CLEARLY CONDITIONED RECEIPT OF FEDERAL FUNDS ON A WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR PRIVATE CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 504 AND THE IDEA	22
III. THE STATE’S WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY WAS KNOWING	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. <i>Acceptance Of Federal Funds In The Face Of The Clear Conditions Of 42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 And Section 1403 Constitutes A Knowing Waiver Of Eleventh Amendment Immunity</i>	29
B. <i>The State Could Not Reasonably Believe That Its Sovereign Immunity To Section 504 Or IDEA Claims Was Already Abrogated Even Before The State Accepted Federal Funds</i>	35
1. <i>Nothing In The ADA Affects A State’s Sovereign Immunity To Claims Under Section 504 Or The IDEA</i>	37
2. <i>Even If The State Believed That Section 2000d-7 And Section 1403 Were Valid Abrogation Provisions, The Provisions Did Not Apply Unless And Until The State Accepted The Federal Funds</i>	42
IV. THE STATE’S WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY WAS VOLUNTARY	44
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Adolph v. FEMA</i> , 854 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1988)	19, 48-49
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	7, 17, 21
<i>Arecibo Cmty. Health Care, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 270 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 73 (2002)	10, 12
<i>AT&T Communications v. Bellsouth Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	3
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	18
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	54, 55
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	41
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</i> , 189 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	40-41
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	20
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 806 (1997)	47, 50
<i>Cherry v. University of Wis. Sys. Bd. of Regents</i> , 265 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2001)	26

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Chiles v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1188 (1996)	50
<i>Christopher M. v. Corpus Christi Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>City of Sacramento v. California</i> , 156 Cal. App. 3d 182 (3d Dist. Ct. App. 1984)	51
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	39, 40
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	20
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Marshall</i> , 631 F.2d 767 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1026 (1980)	51
<i>Crawford v. Pittman</i> , 708 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1983)	50
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	22
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374, 386 (1994)	19
<i>Douglas v. California Dep't of Youth Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 812, opinion amended, 271 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 924 (2002)	12
<i>Florida v. Mathews</i> , 526 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1976)	49
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	33
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	20

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Center</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	55
<i>Jim C. v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) (en banc), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1035 (2000)	50, 55
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1353 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	10, 22
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	47, 52
<i>Lesage v. Texas</i> , 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1998), overruled on other grounds, 528 U.S. 18 (1999)	24, 25
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1181 (2000)	15, 23, 24, 26
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 871 (2003)	21, 26, 48
<i>Marie O. v. Edgar</i> , 131 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Miller v. Texas Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 330 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	39
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (1989)	51

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>New Hampshire Dep't of Employment Sec. v. Marshall</i> , 616 F.2d 240, appeal dismissed and cert. denied, 449 U.S. 806 (1980)	51
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	21
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio E.P.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 922 (2002)	12, 26
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Morrow v. Califano</i> , 445 F. Supp. 532 (E.D.N.C. 1977) (three-judge court), aff'd mem., 435 U.S. 962 (1978)	52-53, 55
<i>Oak Park Bd. of Educ. v. Kelly E.</i> , 207 F.3d 931 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 824 (2000)	23, 26
<i>Oklahoma v. Schweiker</i> , 655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	45, 47, 50
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	47, 52
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 325 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 99-806, 2001 WL 969103 (E.D. La. Aug. 23, 2001)	4
<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996)	50
<i>Parden v. Terminal Ry.</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964)	13, 14, 15
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	40
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 201 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	23, 25, 31

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	38, 39
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm 'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959)	11, 19
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	55
<i>Reickenbacker v. Foster</i> , 274 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2001)	5, 9, 27
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2574 (2003)	12, 26
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	20, 55
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev'd in part on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	12, 16, 26
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	16, 18
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000)	12, 26
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	49, 51, 52
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997),	49
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	53-54
<i>United States v. American Library Ass 'n, Inc.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003)	19
<i>United States v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 154 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 1998)	51
<i>Ussery v. Louisiana</i> , 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. dismissed, 526 U.S. 1013 (1999)	25, 39

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Virginia Dep't of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc)	45
<i>West Virginia v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002)	45, 50
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	10
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	20, 54

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution:

Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
Eleventh Amendment	<i>passim</i>

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),

42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i> (Title II)	2, 5, 41
42 U.S.C. 12201(b)	39
42 U.S.C. 12202	38

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	25, 28, 52
--	------------

Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. 4071 <i>et seq.</i>	54
---	----

Hatch Act, 5 U.S.C. 1501 <i>et seq.</i>	52
---	----

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),

20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1403	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1403(a)	4, 46
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)	4, 43, 46
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)	41
20 U.S.C. 1415(a)	43
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)	4

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) (continued):

20 U.S.C 1415(i)(2) 42
20 U.S.C. 1416(a)(2) 46

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. 2000cc 28

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504),

29 U.S.C. 794 *passim*
29 U.S.C. 794(a) 3, 43
29 U.S.C. 794(b) 3
29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2) 43

Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986,

Pub. L. No. 99-506, Tit. X, § 1003, 100 Stat. 1845 3
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 *passim*
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)(1) 3-4

REGULATIONS:

20 C.F.R. 31.150(a) 41
20 C.F.R. 31.150(d)(2) 41
28 C.F.R. 35.151(a) 41
28 C.F.R. 35.151(e) 41

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H. R. Rep. No. 544, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 22

MISCELLANEOUS:

Richard A. Epstein, Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the
Limits of Consent, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1988) 19
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) 31, 40
